# 23-354(L)

23-797(C)

# United States Court of Appeals

#### FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

 ${\it JAMES~OWENS,~ET~AL.,} \\ {\it Plaintiffs-Appellants,}$ 

v.

TALIBAN a/k/a ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF AFGHANISTAN,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK Hon. Valerie E. Caproni Case No. 1:22cv1949

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NASEER A. FAIQ, CHARGÉ D'AFFAIRES, PERMANENT
MISSION OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF AFGHANISTAN TO
THE UNITED NATIONS, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
VACATUR OF PREJUDGMENT ATTACHMENT

Natasha Arnpriester James A. Goldston A. Azure Wheeler OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE 224 West 57th Street New York, NY 10019 Justin B. Cox LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIN B. COX PO Box 1106 Hood River, OR 97031 Mr. Naseer A. Faiq respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of affirming the district court in these two consolidated appeals. Counsel for the *Owens* Plaintiffs-Appellants consent to Mr. Faiq's motion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
BACKGROUND	.12
I. Central Bank Reserves	.12
II. Owens Procedural History	.17
III. Arguments on Appeal	.21
ARGUMENT	.22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONSIDERING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	.22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AFGHANISTAN'S RESERVES HELD BY FRBNY FOR DAB ARE PROTECTED BY THE FSIA'S CENTRAL BANK IMMUNITY.	.26
CONCLUSION	.30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	7
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co., 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	16
Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon, 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson, 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	30
EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina, 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 16
Howard v. Senkowski, 986 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, F. Supp. 3d, No. 03-MDL-1570, 2023 WL 2138691 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2023)	2, 20, 24
Nat'l Am. Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 448 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	28
NML Cap. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina, 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	8, 24, 25
Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	28
Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. FRBNY, 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 27
Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States, 598 U.S. 264 (2023) ("Halkbank")	7
Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	6, 22, 24
Walters v. Indus. & Com. Bank of China, 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim

STATUTES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1603	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1604	5
28 U.S.C. § 1609	11, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(d)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)	oassim
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act (TRIA), Pub. L. No. 107-297 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for FRBNY as Amicus Curiae, NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina, 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) (No. 10-1487), 2010 WL 3032829 ("FRBNY Amicus") 14, 15,	16, 17
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina, 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) (No. 10-1487), 2010 WL 4597226	15
Clayton Thomas, Cong. Research Serv., Taliban Government in Afghanistan: Background and Issues for Congress 38 (Nov. 2, 2021), available at crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46955	.13-14
Paul L. Lee, Central Banks and Sovereign Immunity, 41 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 327 (2003)	13
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States	.11. 23
